User Manual | EBF#

mis PRO

TREADMILL




CONTENT

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS . . ... ... ... .. ... 0]}
WARRANTY CLAIM .. .. ... . . ... . . ... 05
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION . ... . ...... ... .. .. 06
TECHNICAL PARAMETER . ... ......... ... .. 1
OPERATION INSTRUCTION . ... ... ... ... .. 12

FINER CRAFTMANSHIP

SiEE [ SAFETY EXERCISE . ... .. ... ... .. .. ... ... 24
MAINTENANCE GUIDELINE . ...... .. ... ... .. 25
EXPLOSION DRAWING & PART LIST. . ... ... .. 30
CONTACTUS . ... ... . 31

Thank you for purchasing .

Before operating this unit, please read this manual carefully to ensure
optimum performance and safety. This manual should be kept available for
future reference.

REMARKS:
Our company reserves the right to change the design and the final product

explanation authority.
Product color is subjected to the actual product.



@ Safety Instructions

OGAWA

Never use the treadmill before securing

CAUTION th fety k lip t lothi
. e sare ey Clip to your ciotning.
A Warning: yreyeiptoy J

To reduce the risk of electric shock and serious injury, please read all important safety

instructions, precaution and warning before using your treadmill. It is the responsibility
of the owner to ensure that all users of this treadmill are adequately informed. Please

save these instructions for future references.

1. Follow Instructions — All operational and usage instructions should be followed.

2. Do Not Remove Cover — No user—serviceable parts inside. Refer the servicing to qualified service
personnel.

3. Connect This Treadmill to A Properly Grounded Outlet Only.

4. Do Not Share The Outlet With Other High—Power Household Appliance — Such as Microwave oven,

air — conditioning, etc.



@ Safety Instructions

OGAWA

5. This product is for use on voltage 220V —240V and 10 or 20 amp circuit.

6. Indoor Use Only — Do not use this treadmill near moisture and dust area.

7.Never place sharp object on the treadmill. Never pour any kind of liquid on the treadmill.

8. Only one person on the treadmill at a time.

9. Wear appropriate exercise clothes and shoes when using the treadmill. Do not wear loose clothes
that could become caught in the treadmill.

10.Children under the age of 12 should not use the treadmill without adult supervision.

11.Keep the product away from hot surfaces.

12.Cleaning or Maintenance — Unplug the power cord before cleaning or maintrnance.

13.Do Not Operate the Treadmill — if the power cord or plug is damaged, or if the treadmill is not
working properly.

14.Place the treadmill on a flat surface only.

15.If you experience any kind of symptams, including but not limited to chest pain, surfeit, nausea,
dizziness, or shortness of breath, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician before

continuing.
User Manual 2



@ Safety Instructions

OGAWA

16. Please consult your doctor before running, if you experience any one of the following diseases:

17.

18.
19.

20.

® Cardiopathy, hypertension, sugar diabetes, respiratory disease, smoking, and other chronic
diseases, complication disease.

® [f you are over 35 years old and overweight.

® \NNomen who are pregnant or in breast feeding period.

® |f you are using pacemaker or any kind of medical equipment.

Unplug the power cord after operating this treadmill. Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is in

the upright folded position with the lock latch secure.

Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is fully assembled.

Do not start the treadmill while you are standing on the running belt. Always hold the handrails

while jogging and running until you feel comfortable without needing to hold the handrails.

Do not place your treadmill on the thick carpet. That could reault damage to the motor from

ventilation problem.

User Manual 3



@ Safety Instructions

OGAWA

21.
22.
23.

24.
25.

26.

27.
28.

Please make sure one end of the safety key are placed in the appointed position on the display.
Please do not let your children play near your treadmill.

This treadmill is intended for — home use only. Do not use this treadmill in any commercial, rental,
school or institutional setting. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

Read, understand and test the emergency stop procedure before using the treadmill.

The pulse sensor is not a medical device. It is intended only as an exercise aid in determining
heart rate trends in general.

Never leave the treadmill inattended while it is running. Please store the safety key when the
treadmill is unused.

Inspect and properly tighten all parts of the treadmill regularly.

Please unpack the treadmill carton on a flat surface. It is recommended that you place a

protective covering on your floor.

User Manual 4



OQVA Warranty Claim

1. Warranty is not transferable.

2. This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased from OGAWA or its authorized dealers.

3. Proof of purchase (original receipt) is required for all warranty repairs.

4. All implied warranties, including but not limited to these implied warranties of fitness and
merchantability, are limited to one (1) year from the date of purchase.

5. Damage due to misuse, improper treatment and unauthorized modification and repairs are not
covered by this warranty.

6. Warranty does not cover accessories and add—ons, which do not belong to this product.

7. Warranty is not effective to rental, business, commercial, institutional, or other non residential users.

8. All services covered by this warranty must be approved by OGAWA and repaired by authorized
technicians only.

9. If replacement parts for defective materials are not available, OGAWA reserves the right to make

subtitutions in lieu of repair or replacement.

User Manual 5



@ Assembly Instruction

OGAWA

The followings are the parts pictures of a whole treadmill.

When you open the carton, you will find the below spare parts.Installation tools:

N\ 3%

20. L shape 5#Wrench 55. Silicon oil 75. screw

M6*12 4PCS

=

96. power line 103. MP3line 114. handrail 2PCS

-

128. safety key

User Manual 6



@ Assembly Instruction

OGAWA

Install: First Step:
Hold the upright with right or left hand. Press the foot lever with foot or hand, until you hear a
sound of “ka” , then left the uprights till you hear the sound of “ka” . Lightly shake the uprights,

loosen hands after confirmation that the uprights are locked tightly.

Second Step:

Pull the pad bracket to the left after turning upward the pad bracket
according to the arrow direction in the drawing. Shake to and fro with

hands, you can use it after confirmation that it is locked tightly.

User Manual 7



oCTu.  Assembly Instruction

— =D
Third Step:

Put the safety key in the treadmill corresponding hole.

Notice:You can only plug in the power,after the confirmation that
treadmill is assembled completely according to the assemble
requirements and there is nothing missing.Please read carefully
corresponding instructions on the later part of this manual,when
you operate and use the treadmill.

Fourth Step:
Lock tightly the handrails(114) to the treadmill bracket with screw

M6*12L(75).
When you fold the product, you need to take off the handrails.

Please assemble the handrails

for your safety.

User Manual 8



O Assembly Instruction

OGAWA

FOLDING AND UNFOLDING INSTRUCTION:

1.You have to remove the handrails according to the

drawing, before you fold the treadmill.

2.Hold the upright with right or left hand. Press
the foot lever with hand or foot, until you hear

a sound of “ka” , Then put down the uprights.

User Manual 9



oo Assembly Instruction
— =D

3. Fold the pad bracket. Pull the pad bracket to the right according to

the drawing.

the standing stability of the bracket.

5.Can move the treadmill to the appropriate place when the above
steps are finished.The supporting wheels can move
left—to—right direction,moving wheels can move

fore—and—aft direction. Put in standing position.

User Manual 1 O



@ Technical Parameters

OGAWA
Product name M7S Pro Modle no. AC 3500
. 1455( L )*745( W )
Assembly size 1= 14Km/h
y (mm) 1235 ( H ) Speed Range m
Folded standing size(mm) 745( L )*265( W) Rating 1.25HP Max2.5HP
olded standing size 1455 ( H ) . .
Running size(mm) 1300*480 Motor Spec(HP) 220-240V
N.W.(kg) 57Kgs Input Volt(V) 930w
Max user weight 100Kgs Operating Temperature 0-28TC
Incline 0-12%
Blue Single display Speed, Time, Distance, Calories, Pulse, Incline
A.Red safety switch Magnetic plate on the meter;
B.microcomputer controller; Over current and overload function set the system;
) C.IMD craftsmanship 135° curved screen, meter display clearly, no effect
Safety Protection on any angle of view .1.0—14km/h speed range;
and D. Buffer system make the exercise natural and smooth, at the same
Advantage time lower the impact to the user’ s foot, ankle, joint and other parts.

E.The over current protector can only continue to function, when manually
reset, which can protect the motor from damage;

F. Intelligent explosion—proof circuit can finish the function in 0.3 seconds,
give the user maximal protection;

User Manual 1 1




One. windows display:

1. "Hincline” window: display current incline value.

2. “ M pulse/ P Calorie” window; display current pulse value and the calorie the

exerciser consumed.

“@ time/[E program” window: display current exercise time and the program used currently.
4. “B§ distance/BEE mode” window: display current exercise distance value and

current mode used.

“I@™pedometer” window: display current steps value.

6. “Em speed” window: display current exercise speed value.

Two. key functions:

1. "M@ start” is start button, when the power is on and safety key inserted, press this button,

can start the treadmill.



@ Operation Instruction

OGAWA

@ incline3” incline 3 shortcut key: can set incline quickly.

3.7 incline5” incline 5 shortcut key: can set incline quickly.

. "Eflprogram” is program button: at standby mode, pressing this button can choose in

loop” 0:00” . 7 P1-P2-P3:---- P8. U1-U2-U3. ” mode; manual mode is the system
default operation mode, the manual mode default speed is 1.0KM/H.( “0:00” is manual

mode,P1-P8 is built—=in program,U1-U3 is user program.)

. "B mode” is mode selection button: pressing this button can choose in loop” 0: 00” .

”30; 00" . " 5.0 . " 100" ( “0: 00” is manual mode,” 30:00 is time countdown
mode,” 5.0” is distance countdown mode,” 100" is calorie countdown mode.) when
choose different modes, use handrail speed up and down button to set corresponding

countdown value, after setting, press “ start” button can start treadmill.

®speed 3” speed 3 shortcut key: can set the speed quickly.

7.7 speed 5” speed 5 shortcut key: can set the speed quickly.

[o0]

."@stop” is stop button: can stop the treadmill operation.

User Manual 1 3



@ Operation Instruction

OGAWA

Three. instant start (manual mode):

1.Turn on the power, put the safety lock in the safety lock place on the meter.

2.Press” [@ start” , system enter into 3 seconds countdown, the buzzer makes sound, at the
same time” @ time/Elll program” windows display the countdown numbers, after the 3
seconds countdown, the treadmill start to run by 1.0 km/h speed.

3.After start, can adjust treadmill speed and incline with handrail button according to needs;

incline3” . "Bincline5” . ” @ speed 3” . "Bspeed 5” shortcut keys

also can use "©

to adjust the treadmill speed and incline directly.

Four. operation during the exercise:

1.Use right handrail-to decrease treadmill operation speed.(0.2km/h per time, Long press invalid)
2.Use right handrail + to increase treadmill operation speed.(0.2km/h per time, Long press invalid)
3.Use left handrail — to decrease treadmill operation incline.

4 .Use left handrail + to increase treadmill operation incline.

User Manual 14



@ Operation Instruction

OGAWA

5.Pressing stop button makes the treadmill slow down to stop.
6.When the exerciser hold the pulse bars for 5 seconds, the pulse icon gets lit, ”Epulse/

calorie” display the pulse data.

Five. manual mode:

1.At the standby state, directly press” @@ start” button, the treadmill start to run by 1.0km/h speed.
0% incline; other windows start to count in forward direction from 0, pressing” +/=" both sides
handrail button changes incline and speed.

2.At the standby state, press”BEmode” button, mode light turn on, enter into time countdown
mode,”time/program” window display “30:00” and flashes, time icon gets lit, press
“both sides handrail button” to set exercise time, setting range is :5:00-99:00.

3.At time countdown mode, pressing”E&mode” button enters into distance countdown mode,
"B distance/lEEmode” window display “5.0” and flashes, distance icon gets lit, press” both

sides handrail button” to set exercise distance, distance setting range is :0.5-99.0.

User Manual 1 5



@ Operation Instruction

OGAWA

4.At the distance countdown mode, pressing "EEmode” enters into calorie countdown mode,
" @ pulse/ W calorie” window display” 100" and flashes, calorie light turn on,press” both
sides handrail” to set calorie, calorie setting range is :20—-990.

5.choose one of the three countdown modes to set, then press "[@ start” button, the treadmill
start to run after 3 seconds, when the countdown is finished, the treadmill automatically stop,

also can press” @ stop” button to stop directly.

Six. built—in automatic programs:

This system has 8 built—in automatic programs P1------ P8,at the standby state, press
"B program” button ” @ time/Bdprogram” window display “P1-++ P8” ,and program light
turns on, at the same time”@ time/[EE program” window flashes; time light turns on, display

4

preset time30:00,after pressing “both sides handrail+=" to set the needed exercise time,
press” @ start” button to start the built—in program, the built—in program is divided into 10 spans,

each program exercise time=set time/10.

User Manual 1 6



otw,  Operation Instruction

When enter into next span, if speed or incline is going to change, the system make this three
sounds” Bi-Bi—-Bi-" ,the system speed and incline will change when the program span
changes, during which, can press” both sides handrail button” to change speed and incline, but
when program enter into next span, it will recover to the speed and incline of this span, when the
span of program is finished, the system will make three sound ” B i-Bi—- B i” , the treadmill slow

down steadily to stop.

User Manual 1 7



O

OGAWA

Operation Instruction

10

12

10

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

2

1

4

1

3

speed

incline

speed

incline
speed

incline
speed

incline
speed

incline
speed

incline
speed

incline
speed

incline




@ Operation Instruction
OGAWA

SEVEN. user customized program:

Except the 8 system built—in programs, there are still 3 user customized
programs that allow the user himself to set according to personal
condition:U1. U2, U3.

1. The setting of user customized program:

At the standby state, press continually”fifg program” button to the user customized program
(U1-U3) that the user want, press”fgmode” button to confirm and enter setting, then can set
the first period of time, when the user sets, use handrail speed button to set speed,use handrail
incline button to set incline, press"BEmode” button, finish the first period time of setting and
enter into the second time to set until finish the 10 periods’ setting; After finishing the setting,
the data will be saved permanently until the resets the next time, the data will not be lost because
of power outage.
2. The starting of user customized program:

A. Press continually "[f program” button at the standby state until the wanted user customized

program(U1-U3),then set the operation time and press ” [@start” button to start.

B. After setting user customized program and operation time,press ” Mstart” button to start.

User Manual 1 9



@ Operation Instruction
OGAWA

3.The user customized program setting instruction. Every program divide the time into 10

spans, when the user sets, need to set the speed . incline and time of the 10 spans before

he press the start button to start the treadmill.

Eight. AUX:

After the power is on, connecting the aux to other audio device can play music, after the treadmill

power down and enter into sleep mode, the music also will be closed, pressing any key can wake

it up.

Nine. USB interface:

Doesn’ t have audio playing function, only with charging function.

Ten. Metric Inch system change:

Press”@start” button, take off safety key, then connect the safety key, can enter into metric and
Inch system switching, B distance/ EBmode window display, press both sides handrail buttons can
choose metric and Inch system (” SI” signify metric system, ” Eng” signify Inch system),after

choosing, press start button to confirm and drop out to standby state.
User Manual 20



@ Operation Instruction
OGAWA

Eleven. Safety lock function:

1.Press "M@stop” button and “@speed3” button, then put on the safety lock, enters into

control panel parameter setting state;
2.When the parameter setting display parameter numbers 0-9,use “ [@start” button to turn
and confirm, use “handrail buttons both sides” to modify the values;

3.Parameters

Setting no Parameter definiton| ~ Setting range Remark
1 Lowest speed 3~30
2 Highest speed 80~250
3 Highest speed 12~20
4 Speeding up time/kilometers 2~200
5 Speeding down time/kiometers| 2~200
6 low speed transmission ratio| 100~2000
7 middle speed transmission ratio| 1 00 ~ 2000
8 High speed transmission ratio| 1 00 ~ 2000
9 Automatic transmission ratio| 0~6000




O

Operation Instruction
OGAWA

Twelve. Safety lock function:

In any state, pulling off the safety lock can stop the treadmill from running immediately, when the
treadmill stop urgently, the buzzer make a long sounding, display panel display “SAFE” ; at this
moment, can not do any other operation on the treadmill except turning off, after the safety lock

is put on again, the treadmill enters into standby state, wait to input orders.

Thirteen. Incline self-adjustment:

At the standby state, press”il@l] stop” button. "@speed5” button to do self-adjustment, after
adjustment, gets back to standby state.

Fourteen. Power saving mode:

This system has power saving function, in the standby mode, if there is no button command input

within 4minutes, system will enter into power saving mode, and close display automatically, press
any button can wake the system.

User Manual 22



@ Operation Instruction

OGAWA

Fifteen. Treadmill error code reminders:

Er 1: display panel couldn’ t receive the signal ER 3: Over voltage

Er 4: IGBTshort circuit(Over current) Er 5: Over load

Er 6:the motor is not connected, ER 7: The controller couldn’ t
(only direct current) receive the signal

Er 8: preventing reversing switch action Er13:over current

Er14: over—loading; short—circuit

A. Shutdown:

You can turn off the power to shutdown the treadmill at any state. This will not damage the

treadmill.

B. Attention:

1. Check the power and safety lock is sure a valid state before start do exercise.
2. When run into emergency, pull off the safety lock to stop the treadmill quickly; and put on

the safety lock, the system back to default, waiting for input the instruction.

User Manual 23



o, SafetyExercise

Please consult professional staff before do exercise. He(She) can help

recommendation exercise rate/intension and time according to your age and health

condition. When running, if you feel chest tightness or chest pain, irregular heartbeats,

short of breath, dizziness or other unwell, please stop immediately! And consult

professional before you want continually to do exercise.

If you often use treadmill, you can choose normal walk speed or jog speed when you choose
speed. If you have no experience or can't make sure the best testing speed, you can reference
below standard:

Speed 1-3.0km/h weak constitution people.

Speed 3.0-4.5km/h sedentary or not often exercise people.

Speed 4.5-6.0km/h normal speed walking people.

Speed 6.0-7.5km/h  fast walk people. It is suitable for walker to choose

Speed 7.5-9.0km/h jogger less than or equal to 6.0 km/h

. . speed.
Speed 9.0-12.0km/h intermediate speed runner. T SuTETsla o e (6 EEeeE
Speed 12.0-14.5km/h experienced runner more than or equal to 8.0 km/h

speed.

Speed 14.5-18.0km/h excellent runner.
User Manual 24



@ Maintenance Guideline
OGAWA

Cleaning:
Please make sure the treadmill's power plug is pulled out before cleaning or maintaining the
product.

Keep treadmill clean by dusting regularly. Be sure to clean the exposed part on both sides of the
running belt , which can reduce the piling of dust under the running belt. Make sure the shoes are
clean , avoid to take foreign material to under the running belt to wear off the running belt and
running board. The top of the belt need to be cleaned with a wet, soapy cloth. Be careful to keep

liquid away from the electrical components and underneath the running belt.

WARNING:

Remember to unplug the treadmill from the electrical outlet before removing the motor

cover. Remove the motor cover and vacuum under the motor cover at least once a year.

Running belt and the special lubricating oil of the motorized treadmill :

This treadmill's running belt and deck are already pre—lubricated. The belt/ deck friction
may play a major role in the function and life of your treadmill, thus requiring periodic
lubrication. We recommend a periodic inspection of the deck. If the deck is worn,
please contact our client service center.

User Manual 25



ot Maintenance Guideline

We recommend lubrication of the deck and running belt according to the following timetable:

Light user (less than 3 hours/ week) annually
Medium user (3—-5 hours/ week) every six months
Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week) every three months

We suggest you buy lubricating oil from local distributors or contact our

company directly.

User Manual 26



ot Maintenance Guideline

1. In order to maintain and prolong the working life of your treadmill,
we suggest you power off for 10 minutes after every 2 hours’ running.

2. The loose running belt will lead slip when you are running; the tighten
running belt will affect the performance of the motor, also can
increase the wearing of the rollers and running belt. The perfect state
is that the belt can be lift from the running deck about 50-75mm.

Belt Middle Placement and Tightness Adjustment:
It is very necessary to adjust the belt to the best condition for the better use of the

treadmill and the treadmill can work better.

Belt Middle Placement:

e Put the treadmill running belt at the center.
e Put the motorized treadmill on the level ground. let the treadmill run at the speed of

6—-8 miles per hour, observe the running belt deviating condition.

User Manual 27



OG(A?VA Maintenance Guideline

e |f the running belt deviate to the right, pull off the safety key and unplug the power,
turn the right side adjusting bolt clockwise by 1/4 circle, plug the power ,safety key,
make the treadmill run, watch the running belt deviating condition.

e Repeat the above steps, until the running belt is in the middle. Picture A

e |f the running belt deviate to the left, pull off the safety key, unplug the power, turn
the left adjusting bolt clockwise by 1/4 circle, plug the power, safety key, make the
treadmill run, watch the deviating condition of the running belt.

e Repeat the above steps, until the running belt goes to the middle. Picture B.
e After the above adjustment or a period of time’ s use, running belt would become

loosen, need adjustment. Pull off the safety key, power switch, and turn the left and
right adjusting bolt clockwise by 1/4 circle, plug power, safety key, make the
treadmill run, then stand on the treadmill to confirm the tightness.

®* Repeat above steps, until the running belt is moderate in tightness. picture C.

User Manual 28



@ Maintenance Guideline

Picture B | Picture C

A . If the running belt doesn’ t stop when you press it, the running belt and motor belt
is not flabby or not tight. They are just right;

B . If the running belt stops when you press it, but the motor belt and the front roller
don’ t stop, the running belt is a little loose, then you need to adjust the running
belt for the safe use(to adjust running belt loose and tightness see the
maintenance guideline in the before page);

C .If the running belt and motor belt stop when press the running belt, the motor still

run, the motor belt is flabby, you need to adjust it for the safe use.

User Manual 29



User Manual 30



Part List
OGAWA
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q’ NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q’
TY TY
1 Main frame 1 2 Incline bracket 1
3L/R Upright 2 4 pad bracket 1
5 Meter bracket 1 6 Loudspeaker fixed 2
horizontal tube seat
7L/R | pad bracket fixed 2 8L/ Adjusting sheet 2
seat R L/R
9 Supporting wheel 2 10L/ | Choice sheet L/IR 2
fixed bracket R
11 Transporting 2 12 Supporting wheel 2
wheel axis axis
13 Incline bracket U 2 14 Power fixed 1
shape fixed seat connector
15 Edging buckle 6 16 Handrail stopple 4
17 Font roller 1 18 Rear roller 1
19 extension spring 2 20 Wrench 5# 1
21 cable 1 22 cylinder 1




O

Part List
OGAWA
23 compression 24 Running board
spring
25 Running belt 26 Multi-groove belt
27 Ring wire plug 28 Motor seat
29 Rear cover 30 | Motor under cover
31 32L/ Motor cover
Upper motor cover R Left/right side
decorative cap
33 Transporting 34 Foot lever stopple
wheel
351/ Edging L/R 36 Supporting
R transporting wheel
37 Supporting wheel 38 Supporting wheel
upper cover under cover
39 | Meter under cover 40 | Meter under cover
41 Meter panel 421/ Meter left/right
R outer side cover
43L/ Meter left inner 44 cushion
R side cover




O

Part List
OGAWA

43L/ Meter left inner 5 44 cushion 6
R side cover
45 | Incline axle sleeve 4 46 Bracket adjusting 2
47 Safety lock seat 1 48 C—shgpe Snap ©10 )

Rings
49 Upright stopple 2 50L/ | Loudspeaker light 5
R shade left/right
Light itti
51 Flat washer j9*F23M15 | 11 sp | O Tansmiing 1
plate

B53L/ | Left right upright 5 54 module fixer 2
R stopple
55 Silicon ail 1 56 bolt M8*20 1
57 bolt M8*25 1 58 screw M5*8 4
59 screw M6*12 8 60 screw M6*20 6
61 screw ST3.0*15 2 62 screw M6*28 2
63 screw M6*12 4 64 screw ST3.0*20 4
65 screw ST4.0%15 12 66 screw BT2.5*8 6
67 screw ST3.0%10 25 68 screw BT4*8 2




Part List
OGAWA
69 screw BT4*15 15 70 nut M5 6
71 nut M6 72 nut M8 11
73 nut M10 2 74 screw M8*15 6
M6*15half-th
75 screw M6*12nickel | 14 76 screw 6*1Shalf-threa | -,
d nickel
77 screw M6*50 1 78 screw M6*60 2
M10*45
79 screw M8*12 2 80 bolt 10.9grade screw 1
length 15mm
M10*60 10.9
81 bolt grade Screw 1 82 screw M2*5 6
length 15mm
83 screw M4*8 16 84 washer ®5%12%1.2 6
§6.6% §
85 Flat washer §9* § 16*t1.6 4 86 washer 11.8*11.6 13
nickel—plating
f4.1*
87 Flat washer $11* § 20*%2.0 2 88 washer 4.4*t1nickel-plat 2
ing




Part List
OGAWA

E-shape Sna

89 |  Spring washer M8 90 be snap 8 black
Rings
C-shape Sna match ¢ 20 black
91 Pe snap ' 92 flange nut M10*P1.25
Rings shaft
Inner diameter §
93 Flat washer $12.2* § 17%0.5 94 O shape ring 13*wire
diameter § 1.5
95 Running board 96 Power cord
baffle
97 End socket 98 Power switch
99 | Overload protector 100 DC motor
101 Incline motor 102 loudspeaker
103 Mp3 line 104 controller
105 upper wire 106 screw M4*12
107 Lower wire 108 meter
Incline shortcut
109 ! ! 110 washer § 205 § 30*2.0
key seat
111 wave shape { 20.5* | 27*0.4 112 Pad bracket fixing
washer screw left




O

Part List
OGAWA
143 | Pad bracket fixed 114 handrail
screw right
115 Foot lever 116 screw M8*35
117 screw M4*12 118 screw M6*25
BT2.2*5 d shortcut k
119 screw , _ 120 | SPeedshoricutkey
nickle—plating seat
121 Pad dt.acoratlng 122 Louds;l)eak.er
light decorating light
Incline shortcut Speed shortcut
123 124
key PC key PC
Shortcut ki
125 | Pulse outgoing line 126 or ,Cu ?y
outgoing wire
127 USB module 128 Meter safety lock
129 screw M3*6 130 Single wire 500mm
131 Single wire 350mm 132 Grounding wire 200mm
133 Cool play APP select 134 Pole pressing seat
M7 pad 136 anti—slip sticker
135 |  Single-sided o /‘:i "
adhesive 9
137 Screw cover




oy ContactUs

MALAYSIA
@ Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bhd
No. 22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam

HONG KONG, CHINA

OGAWA Health Care International (HK) Ltd
31/F,YHC tower,1Sheung Yuet Road
Kowloon Bay

[

Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia Kowloon
Tel: +603-5121 4286 Hong Kong
Fax: +603-5121 4386 Tel: +852 3465 6262

Fax: +852 24100119

SINGAPORE VIETNAM
@ OGAWA Health-Care Pte Ltd OGAWA Vietnam Co Ltd
: 27 Tampines Industrial Avenue 5,
et T5 @ Tampines 12 Tan Trao,Tan Phu ward
Singapore 528623 District 7
Tel: +065-6846 8588 Ho Chi Minh
Fax: +065-6846 7677 Tel: +84 854133 222 /54133223

Fax: +84 8 5416 1736

INDONESIA PHILIPPINES
Q Pt Healthy World O-Healthcare Solution Phil. Inc.
Lodan Center Block O No 20 \ 2303, 4th Floor, G&A Building,
LS Jalan Lodan Raya No 2 Chino Roces Avenue Extension,
Jakarta Utara 14430 Makati City, Philippines
Tel: +6221-6983 1123 Tel: +632 889 0676 / +632 844 6851
Fax: +62 21-6983 1124 Fax: +632 812 0421

User Manual 37



=

TR 05
fmiEi0l O
WRa%iel 12
157/ 1= (RN 13
®ffem . 14
el oL
i3]l o5
VRVFE & WRMEORMM 28

1 2% o [ 34

B ORBIEAIERR
B Edligint SR
KRR L 2P S,
FHREBUILIRBAF LA A o

i

RAEHRBIESORITA]
PRSI

BB LA i .




@ Z =i

OGAWA

1. 33 BECERIFAAZRBS, FESUTREFN:

¢ BENEERERER, BRI, FKRERSNLE, T LEEIRM.

o RiKAT, BFESENEMR, EahE. FEMNERSY Lz, FEE5EFR.

* FrmbafRR RPN, BIWABIRIREL AR S, FEEETRNEE, BRSHERR
REHE.

ILEREBEA, BREETI.

* WiZERBIKINEBREET, SURIEMREN. EHERA. INREA, BF . BIRNERSEN,
TERREEFRTT o

MOEARSE, RESER—ERE, BR-EEAFE, SNITRTIMETR, EHBNESTIF.
=R RIRRIEEIREE, TIHTEIR.

ERBLIBRFERTSRE.

EHMREEREMALRRARRLE, LIHBRIZSEREZ2E.
WRFEERTREENENSSFFEBR, BELE, FEREE.

EmERTE, DAERE/ L EEREIRMS, DURIREmETEER.

*

® & 6 o o o



@ Z =B

OGAWA

2.

4
*
2

*® 6 & o o

* o

3.

Z5: BROSEHEESHGRMA, FETFIATIE:

e RIS ER S E SN ah RS,

FEFZWBEDIERIRIR.

NERGHRIRE ST RRIMIR.

REIL) L ERIERE.

REEFIMEREEM..

BRI IR IR .

FEWARTEEERDAY, SNHETEEETERR,

AEENARAT 108020AMPLA ERIEBEE R, EFEADLEIR, NEMA220V/20ALL EME
RRBIRLZ, BNTESEEREAMAERK .

NEBRHR—AERLSH LiE5) .

ARGk E. B, RE. REWRSE, BZEMEIbES), BERMEESHGES.

L5 5EH
EEREEATISR NABE BSUESE I EERNESTER.



@ Z 2B

OGAWA

(1) MEEEEERSER. B, MBL2IHhE, B, B JHFRAE (BfEER. SEERE
. HMERHEERE ) .

(2) BEAMXRTH. KIBE. BNE.

(3) BEERMESREE .

(4) BREARSGRESE (LK. MERS. SNEES) &.

(5) HkREEBEISE.

(6) EECERATOEBRESFENIREETEFUESE.

(7) BEMHMEE.

(8) BMEAESFERIIEINE. SMEIEIES MIREIESES SRR SERE

(9) BEMERFRESS NS EREERESTS RRORTEESEE

(10) FBREEUSE .

(1) BEmEmARERE (38CHAL) -

(12) BBEERBEENEEEHE.

(13) IEEIHRE AT RHRE ST EHE.

(14) BEIBHRE, FEHHFE.

(15) BESERRATEE



OQVA Z 275
(16) LIRENERIRERE
(17) B ERERLIMSIREISHEREE . A RESHEHEHS RN E.
¢ FEzshidiEPREER. BREAAR. X2, OIEBRSFIRARNAREEMBRNRESREN, ZEMELE
ERFAREEER.
¢ FEULEFERATR, AR EERTRELRE, —URNET, JSBZMHBIEK
¢ EEAERPEENSZ TR EEBH, BELWARE (FmiE. T8, BIEl) BXARED.

4. 2k

& REEINTEIT. B FERORS (REMEIEEL ) SUREEBErRETER.
— BN ETRERERINEFE S .

¢ EEshidiE P AR EARTBE TR, —ATRERBREMSEZ 5.

* REEEIMIAEMESEEAIZ AT KBRIZ AT ERMRE .

& REERNESZFN. FFREESFERNAAIR MBS HER B EEERSIRE .
— BN ETBESEIRE . X

& LEREEFRIRIESL IR SRR A AR R E A

BNATESERE . EiK. 82X



@ Z2iRE

OGAWA

& FERAEERTSHEHERERE . RANAEZEE LERESY), FEEHHRKRE.
— BNIGSECKREMRE .

& RE2ANLALRRSGER, EEREEF IS EFEEENAREL.
— BNAT R EEKEM R LTI Z

* FEEEHCRARIRSE AR EERERR. —JRRESHEHZ M.

5. 53!
o EXIRILIREL 1S, BUE. —BRENMMETIZGNBEI.

6. EEGAEAtK]
o ERERERAE MK R, —TRESEREE ., 2N,

7. F1E!

* FERNENIAFRERAMHRIBIEH .
o ERENEEESE . RINEHEERIINEAERN, F2EH. —JRSEIREER



@ Z2iH A

OGAWA

* KREGTHREMXA, FERTER. MBEFNEESHNTEERNZRER. —BX2MhrEk
& REIRR. SHTEAESRIERER.

* EIXBEEFREERGEMNARER. —HURRERINERM.

¢ FEFHFORBEREMYNER MR, —IESEERER M.

& AERREL EWES . IRk . —JRESERREBEER. X,

8. I7DAIEF(EA!

* FEREFRHERBABIREL, FIRESEMFBFIRZ .

9. Ik FiREk !
o TEERE, WIREERHBIREL. —RREIIRSSERESN, NTSHIREXR.

0. #EtthifA! A ES

T . SIRAHURENRERSE, B ARRIEHENSR/NGEE, LR/ \RERE .
. Fnnﬁ%?ﬁﬁlﬁ%&ﬂﬁv{ﬁﬂﬁéﬂﬂiﬁ%ﬁﬁ%@2 RIBZIE AN Ee 2RI AN EGESHITIE
M NIERY . SIERYERE .

*



H
B
Qi
B W
IEH
=
M
N i
&
2
3
=
R
)'.’_'
dI7
Eh
et
A
=
&
A
¥ ¢
&
bl
B
Qi
)
LEH
T
Sl
=t}
At
=
B
H
%
hi
op
@
wr
i
B

¢ ZFmEAEEL .. BRAZTREEEEG SRR —FREEE, % MRS AR EEE.

@ = 12 5% BA

OGAWA

. RBPRAA L .

. ARMERSZ (YT OGAWA BENF=REM .

. BEKRRERSIIBHRERAESLERE .

ERIEEERRNEERS BB BiR—FREN.

. ATEIRER, FEEARFURRERNGABSERMEE LR SERRA, FETHRIEER.
. WRIEEEA AR T RS R .

WRIESEERNERTEE, 2%, B, YUWIsEMIENAERE .

. ERMESEEIFTS R NAHEIRS HRET OGAWA 21, BEHFUSIAIRARAREE .

. R EIEREEMMEIRE, OGAWA BRCRAENEIHHITHE .

©O© 00 N O 0o W N =~



@ 6 %% i BR

OGAWA

TENEBNELERNEMEE, IFe%E, SYLIERAELHATEE

A\ 5%

20. LB 5s#NNAIREFE 55. JE¥#E 75. Bt ESL /AR
M6*12 4PCS
Wg tc\\
06. BBiR% 103. MP3 38 & & 114. ¥%kF 2PCS
128. &£ 84




O i
e iR Iz
TR

i
REFREFHRELEE, AWSFRENBETIFENNESRE, BIAEKE. T2k
BFElE, REERIEE, WAEENF. 2

BT
BB IR R R E E S L A AR _ ERME, RAREI PR RZR,
BFaEERILTE, MARERLYER.

9




e EEwmm
— =D

B=F.

BLEMBEANFINAIFA .

BEE. —CEORASPRAEERTE

THE, BRERAERE, THLRERIR.
BRI FE AR FAEREEAERIAE .

F0E .

BIRF (114) BERESLA7AME*12L (75)
FIRFEIRIEER LB,

PR B B TR Tk,

AT IEHNREBESUBRFEL.

10



DU -t 1 1

— =D

NahsE. B

2. CREFRAEFRETEE, BMEFRERRET
IREIMRIE SRS, B TR,

11



3. FIREBARZRLT, REREEEILS RRGRE TR,
RIER T HEE5ER

SHIRIZRT, SR IERERIREERHE,
RIEFSRIATZAGRRENE

5. LA L BRTem/a 75 A aig e R E HAERA E .
XIFREAAANEEH, R LREIESH,
UASTFRIN

12



O

BEARSH

OGAWA
RISZFR M7S Pro RS AC 3500
1455 (&K L)*745 (W) e _
AR (mm) 1235 (B H) BESEE 1= 14Km/h
FBESIRY 745 (L) *265 (BW) DA 125HP MAX 2.5HP
*1455 (32 H)

BERY (mm) 1300*480 {FEFREEIR 220-240V
MassE 57Kgs BRE ThER 930W
BAEE 100Kgs {FERINERRE 0-28C

i 0-12%
EEERSR E ORE EE RRE O RE
A NELTBRSFE;
B. MEMBERARETE. TREPE;
C. IMDIZ135 ‘MER, EREFEN, FOACEYN,
. 1.0-14 A B BB E;
RERPFEIE |\ b gupERafEHEBEA, AHRPEHENE. WE. X5
5 50 5115 0 BB 58 00 70 2

E SRERPERAATEMATHEEE, R FEPEIETIRA;
FLERERpERMEE 0.3 DAMERENEBRARS EP;




@ BiFfer

L CERET B0 BRNEREE.

‘EMox/RRE” #0: BRNEINOREMEHEEERAEHE.
‘Crtia/ R 0. BrLshEsraibEmhE FERER.
‘BliEE/BEER" B0, BRNAIEEEEXLaIERNER .
‘Dt BO:RRSHISHE.

L YEVEET B0 RMENE TR (E.

.

.

.

D o~ W N -

—. REINEE:

1. BT NSER, EEREASHERLYHANERT, Rk, AEDEEES.,
CERES . DRSS AR TRELE.

3. “ERES . HRESHER. THREMFRELE.




@ BiFfara

OGAWA
4. “[RERE pEXEE. EEVURSHE, RIEETUEIRERE “0; 00" . “P1-P2-P3-----P8, U1-U2

-U3. #R; FELARKBIANETER, FeMEXHNZANEERT1.0KM/H,. ( “0: 00" AFaHELR,
P1-P8SANERR, U1-USKNAFRER. )

5. “BER” AEUERE. RIgaTLEREE “0. 00" . “30: 007 . “5.0”  “100” ( “0:. 00”
AFHE, “30: 00" AEFEMEIHE, “5.0" AEEAEIHEN, “100” ARBEEIHEN. ) Ak
BEMEXNERARFEEINARRSEEXETSE, BExmER ‘B aE.

6. “BEE3" JEESRER. ATHREHTEERE.

7. ‘BIEES" MEESHRERE. ATREHTIEERE.

8. “BlfElL” JEitsE. AELLIESANETT.

=, REBM(FHER):
1. FIFBFRFX, BReMERBATEERNZEME.
2. & “BIFFR" , REENDEITE, BIsELHES, A @rE R S08 e,
BN R RIS R BN RIREFFIRIETT .
3. BHEAUREFRE, ERKXFREREISIEREMKE; WaLER
‘BiEE3” . ‘BiEEs EREEEERSTIEERE.
15

@wE3” . ‘BEEsT .




@ BIFIEE

OGAWA

9. E&ndEPRYVIRIE:

< ERABERF -7 BERESTAEITEE. (8X0.1km/h KIEEH)
ERALEKF “+7 EINBESNEITEE. (8R0.1km/h KEFZH)

 EREBHRF -7 FERSTAETIRE

 EREBRF “+7 ENESNAEITIRE .

« RELEBSNSREEFINET.

. YENEVFREOHFRANSDEAOREGIT SRS, £ ‘EOox/Bng BRONKE.

EE FahEzl:
. EFTRET, B (BTFET 8, BENL.0AR/NHEE . HEOBITRET; HEEOMO
FHAIERIHEY, 2 “MORFR" SRIREMEREE
2. EEINRET, & ‘BiEl” #, TE‘WT&%, #NREEHES, “@E/ EEER ENEs
“30: 00" Hil¥k, HEERRS, & “WOKFR" RESHHE, REBEN: 5: 00—99: 00,
3. EMBEEIHERE, & ‘BR” gEAEREIHER, ‘BER/BERX” s08R 5.0° Bk,
IEEERRS, R “WMORFR" REEES, BEEREEEA: 0.5—99.0,

16

CDO'I-POOI\)—\



O .
o BIEEm
4. EEEETERN, & ‘BEEX fEASBEaHE, Box/BRE BNER
“100 BIOMF, REBENAR, 1 TIOKTR BSERRE, RREQTTEN.
20—990,
5. =MEHER SRR —RESRERR (B 8, BENENSHERET,
Bt EEEILET, taLx BELE REEELE.

7~ REBEDER:

ARFHESIRNBEEHEXP P8, EHRET, & ‘EREs" 8 @rva/kEes

BORT “P1----P8” , BiERTAS, AN ‘Cra BiEr” S0%: HaTss, 85
TRGRIE30: 00, & “FiLskF+-" RERBNEHEE, Bk ‘@R gEmnaEER,
WERNHS 1088, SRSt E=IREE/10. ZHANT—ER, NEREEIHRERFREEN
Bf, RHGURH “Bi-Bi- Bi-" 3FRR, RANEESIKERENRKZMHNE, HETLUZ ‘R
BHRFR” WRERENEE, BRIBAHANT —RESKREMZRIEESIKE, ET77— M8
I, RRESAKE “Bi-Bi-Bi” HISHRR, BEHFRFERELLET,

17



Clomlan|N|N|N |~ |m|a|o|— o~ |a|m|a |
oLt ||| || |O|n|®
o|ln|m|a|t|n|a|o|jololvlv|a|a|Ya]|m
NNt ot |N|jo|s (Nt~ |2 o]
olv|ln|jo|ln|v N|[v|Nn|jo|la|lo ||~ ||
wW|lo|— | |N|F |~ |o|N|o|lNn|w|m|t|o|~]|®
<t |t |m|o|m|v|om|vm|v|o|t|N||o|o|s
1
m__m oot |N|~[o|~|t|o|lo|~|o|o|
=
ELy N |a|jw|a|v|la|jo|a|o|a|o|a|o|w|s|v
~— | vV v~~~ [~ [~ |~ |N|[v~ [~ |~ |N|v~—~ T |~ M
prgpuegp g R pugpe g gRng pogpug g g g gngR
IR R | B R R R R
N ™ < To) © N~ o
o o o o o o o

OGAWA
P1




O BiFtera

OGAWA

t. ARFBEXER

AR T ST EFENERLIIMRIREINTAIFAARETABRMET
REMNAFBEXER: U1, U2, U3,

1. BREEMGERIREE:
EFRS TESHEE B PEEFRERENAFEENER (U1-U3) , ‘B gmE
HARE, RARUTMNFEF—IHERSTRE, RENAKXFEERRERE, BXFRERRERE,
& “BRE #as— M EROREFHAE - HERRERSEETAMER 10 R
RE; RETHEHESXARFEEENAENRE, HHEAZEREBEMEX.

2. AFRBEEXEARIE:
A. EFIRETESSR “lERF BEEFRETHAFEENER (U1-U3) , B

EEER @R gRTEE.

B . EAFBEENERARETHERETHRER ‘@R #IFZEIE,

3. AFRBEXENRELRA:
B METYIEINRTEITD 10N BER, IRERESTAATE 10 EIRAVEEIIRE R TR EIRE,
ZRER “@FRT REEL. 9



@ BiFiEm

OGAWA

A\ AUX

SERRERaxERCHNEMREN, JLUENER, SEHTBARGE, SREBHEXE. RIETERE,

L. USB#O

FEEEMERIIE, RBFHBINEE.

T AmEE
B RITRAFX, BRLReFX, mpAsmHmg, BESEE a0eR,
BRI ERALERARA ( "SI” TRAH, “Eng’ FRm) . wEFER (HIHE i

HHRHBIIRS.
+—. 2HRE

1. ER B SR RS R ERRTR, MARHERSSRERS,

2. EEMRERTEHES0~0, F ‘WL RETIA, F TOOKER" MM,

3. 8%
20



@ BiFiEm

OGAWA
REFS SHENX REEE =E

1 jmalAiRES 3~30
2 R=RHE 80~250
3 EERE 12~20
4 INiRESE)/ B 2~200
5 IRIRES A/ A8 2~200
6 RIERIEALL 100 ~2000
/ FRiEfERItL 100 ~2000
8 EIEERY 100~2000
9 SRR 0~6000

+= . ZEHiIEE:

EEARET, HHZLUSAIERRRSNNET, BANEAELN, SSBKI—7, BN
BiR “SAFE” i RTBSHURUM R TR IETRIE, SR UEHERE LS, BSNEmY
NEHRT, SHMAIES.



@ BiFiEm

OGAWA

=, AEERIE:

EFREST, Bz ‘Ber” g, ‘BhiEEs " @rrRatE, SREamzERE.

T, TEER:
RGEE TR TS FURAS B TSN, RIEA TR,
SEXIDET BT ERRERS

+H. WERD:

Er 1: B iREREIES ER 3: 13 /E

Er 4: IGBT/EE (i$37% ) Er 5: 3%

Er 6: BHKE(XER) ER 7: &=HIssTEIES
Er 8: BAEIFFXahiE Er13:idii

Er14: i ieg
22



o RfEEE

e
1. FERESNETEREIVRE, B LARET ZREETTAPPRIES;
2. REERZIEIRST, BRZATLURERTZERFAPPIIHELHAYES .

KH:
TEFARHRER TS X AR IR KA TR K AL, XEHASTRIAEST .

EISESNE

1. BRI ERENEETR; MEREUREE.

2. HiEshIEFHINFERR, Thieeil, BENSREHEEEL; BRAZEH,
REEMNFHFRANES.

23



S BEZ2EE

B ctivo]

EHTRIGR, BEEWARER. b (ith) EREESENNE. ZHhEERSE
A FE RN BRI B RIS EN AT B . EBREET, HIRTWEMNEKIRE . (OB
FIRIEIE . kERHEEAE, BYEL] ERERFRIRATIARER,

MREREERRMNELY, AREERERN, SLISRERERNEENIBRIEE. NREREEE
B REER GBIHERE, ATSRLATE.
AHE1-3.00 8 ARREERA

ATiE3.0-4.50 8 RTAMHAEEZHHIA
A1iE4.5-6.00 8 BiEiTEE

RJiE#6.0-7.5~ 8 RIFITEE

R53E7.5-9.0 8 {8 IR MFTEERRANTFSET6.00E
AHEO.0-12.00 8 FhiERIE & HFhELVREIE; ST EEERRARTERET

A1iE12.0-14.5 B BRRMNEEE 8.0 EBRIANELL R EIE
A1i314.5-18.00E (EHHHESE

24



@ 4#E P i3 BA

OGAWA

==
B EEAEP TR, BB A JRIESL IR o
EHABRRIK "‘L,U%}% BHATEIE —Egiﬁiﬂﬁﬂw%ﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁbﬁ’ﬂﬁﬁ’ ; LJ%UZQE@%%’F%EE’SI@%HO

ﬁ&axgﬁmmﬂﬂ mﬁtmm .
Cr Py
IR BRI BAIES LSBT A B REL RS . —FE D FTHF IR Bt
FRLIR A B E—IR
MR T RIEEH:
LS TE S RNBE S ABETE AT EEH. BESHNBRSRENERN
NSRS RIEENTHEN, REACHREEH. ROBCHRE#TE
RS, MREERER, BSRINEPRSPOKER.
T TR RN R R B2 FR AN B W OB e P S IR T
RREEAAF (SREMEFING) —F—K;
RERERRAS (SREEME3-5) 56 F—
EERERAF (SRBES/NGT) 83N AR,
25




o mwewmE

1. HEGF AP EREBNIE, FERY G, ENISERFEEER2/\
EXRETEIRLLN SR E 100 /EBER.

2. BEHERN, ARLHSBIBNNS; EAX, JETTREREE
MEREFFEIRE . ML HERINE, BTN REEN, JUAFERLT
ﬂﬁiﬂ?‘*"%ﬁ@i’f}ii’%o - 75mm ,

XY PR EREEE .
ATEBEFNERRSNMNERSNEEFN T FEECESRTREIRERS,
HEHEXIH.

o IEEBEMBELNBEFEME L.

o FEEEFNMEHNIUAKL6 -8R B/NHNEREIET, UREBEHREBR.

s IRBEHREGA, K TR, BIRFX, BELRETBIEIGINA 5 EiEiE1/48,
BABIRFX. Ze#], FEENIET, MERELHRBBERN.

e EELI X BEIBLHEES. BA

s IRBEFREAL, KTREYM. BIRFFX, BEBRETBIRIGINA 5 EiEiE1/48,
BABIRFX. Ze#l, FEENIET, MERELHRBERN.

s EELI X BEIBLHRES. EB 26



@ 4#E P 15 BA

OGAWA

e BEHEU LRTENERA—REEESHHRM, FEHTED.

KT&zed. BIFEFX, BBEAWANETEEDINAEIEE1/48, BABRX.
T2, ERSNET, BILEBRSHE EMAREREE.

s BRI P REIRSFMEREEETS. EC

- ERENRENDEFRERESTELES, RBSHE . BETHNEEGE.
B . & MRIBNNIRENECELHEILED, MESEHENRNRENDEES), RAR
LHBALNY, BAMESNRETUNTRE2ER. (BTESTREES LRI RERSE)
C. BEMREBNNIRENEFRS T . SBTELLES, MBININEED, RBESHERL
W3, GAMEIRBATUNTEEER.

27






18 XF 5] BR 4 =

OGAWA
P e ue | | 7s &
FEE 1 2 B
vz s 2 4 SEHRER SR
R 1 6 EnEEE
:wfﬁsaagzaﬁ@ 2 [ 12| wonmm
T EEE 2 | || wmrms
11 ER 12 | s
13 | pAEUnERS 14 | eEEEE
15 g 16 Em
17 A 18 R
19 e 20 | s 54
21 LN 22 SEL
23 R4 24 B
25 figkH] 26 e
o7 | s 28 Dk
29 Eir 30 DikTE




O

1 XF 5 B 40 %

OGAWA
31 okt || %] s
33 W=k 2 34 HIBHTFLE
S mse 2 | | 3 TR
37 | wmmim 2 | | 38| semrs
39 BYRT= 1 40 BYRER
M| erEmR | iﬁﬁ;ﬁ
o z‘;‘uﬁg 2 | | 44 st
45 | s 4 | |46 | wmmemm
47 REBIRE 1 48 (0F: 155 ®10
49 SHER 2 5;” Y T B
51 FERE § 9% § 23*t1.5 11 52 BEFR
5/3Fi " eEunes 2 | | 54| mmEes
55 FEH 1 56 AV=cL S M8*20
57 VAV-: LS M8*25 1 58 B/ AR M5*8
59 B/ iR M6*12 8 60 B/ AR M6*20




O

1 ¥F [E] BA 48 &

OGAWA

61 +FELEBURET ST3.0*15 2 62 L7 iR M6*28 2
63 =R S pay=:l 2 M6*12 4 64 | +FIELEBURET ST3.0*20 4
65 | +FIENLEBURET ST4.0*15 12 66 | +=HBELEBURET BT2.5*8 6
67 | +ELEWET ST3.010 25 | | 68 +‘?@*§*EM¥ BT4% 2
69 +$$§j§§% EHue BT4*15 15 70 BAFALRE M5 6
71 DA M6 2 || 72 DA M8 11
73 FHFALREG M10 2 74 FELAHIRET M8*15 6
75 | EHESL7SAIRET MB*12 $54% 14 76 RS0 yavE:LE M6*15 HTHEEE 2
77 | miEsmes M6+50 1 78 | EREkpoAREsT M6760 2
79 | EfELAAEET Mg*12 2 || 80 i M;’éi ;:Wigg‘ 1

81 gl M;’é’ﬂ ;r?]ié& 1 82 | +rmmsEmgsy M2*5 6
83 SRS T M4*8 16 84 FEEE $5.5%12*1.2 6
85 SEERE §9* § 16*t1.6 4 86 FEE 11.8it6']-.66* Zﬁiﬁ 13
87 TEnE 11752020 | 2 83 wEnE f 4'1;%;'4*” 2
89 SEREEERE] M8 7 90 E BI-FE 8 BB 1




O

1B XF 5 B 4 =

OGAWA

91 CEBE B 4 20 AR 92 EEEE M10*P1.25
93 FEE §12.2% §170.5 94 onE P § 1352’% f
95 RIS A 96 22hEY5

97 [EYEIERE 98 ERFFR

99 I EARIPES 100 DC X

101 BT Dk 102 B\

103 MP3 £ 104 )28

105 Jo=2 106 | Esktuges M4*12

107 TER 108 =

109 | $5FHR SRR 110 TEBE § 20.5% § 3012.0

111 SR | 20.5% | 27°10.4 12 | FiREERELs

113 | FREEEZELE 114 ®F

115 FAIBAAT 116 | EWESLAI7SFAIRET M8*35

17 +$*§*§%§Im M4*12 18 | 1Bk iR M6*25

19 | +=nmsames | BT225ER 120 | s

121 AR AREEIHAT 122 Bl




O

13 XF 5 BA 40 &

OGAWA
123 | #HFHREER PC 1 124 HEREERE PC
125 | oBEl 2 | [126]  wummane
127 USB #&k 1 128 BFRTeM
129 +$—$§j(§§:§lﬂﬂ? M3*6 4 130 BR% 500mm
131 PR 350mm 3 132 ek 200mm
133 BEHTIES App 1 134 HEFIEEE
135 | M7 JAREEAMEREIRR 2 136 M7 BB/ A
137 e 2




o mEREO

MALAYSIA
@ Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bhd
No. 22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam

HONG KONG, CHINA

OGAWA Health Care International (HK) Ltd
31/F,YHC tower,1Sheung Yuet Road
Kowloon Bay

Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia Kowloon
Tel: +603-5121 4286 Hong Kong
Fax: +603-5121 4386 Tel: +852 3465 6262
Fax: +852 24100119
SINGAPORE VIETNAM
G OGAWA Health-Care Pte Ltd OGAWA Vietnam Co Ltd
: 27 Tampines Industrial Avenue 5,
et T5 @ Tampines 12 Tan Trao,Tan Phu ward
Singapore 528623 District 7
Tel: +065-6846 8588 Ho Chi Minh
Fax: +065-6846 7677 Tel: +84 854133222 /54133223
Fax: +84 8 5416 1736
INDONESIA PHILIPPINES
Q Pt Healthy World O-Healthcare Solution Phil. Inc.
Lodan Center Block O No 20 2303, 4th Floor, G&A Building,
s S Jalan Lodan Raya No 2 Chino Roces Avenue Extension,
Jakarta Utara 14430 Makati City, Philippines
Tel: +6221-6983 1123 Tel: +632 889 0676 / +632 844 6851
Fax: +62 21-6983 1124 Fax: +632 812 0421



OGAWA




